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SECTION 1:  CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

Vicinity 

The subject property, shown in Figures 1 and 2, is located at the southwest corner of the 
intersection of Sandy Spring Road (MD 198) and Star Pointe Lane in the Burtonsville Industrial 
Area. The subject property, in the I-1 zone, is bound to the north by Sandy Spring Road and a 
service lane that connects with Star Pointe Lane. Surrounding properties are zoned I-3 zone. A 
vacant parcel with a large vegetated stockpile and cleared borrow area is located to the south and 
east of the site. This parcel was approved for 137,000 SF of office space and 112,995 SF of 
industrial space with Site Plan No. 819870540 on November 5, 1987. A forested parcel with an 
ephemeral channel that flows along the western property line is located to the west of the site. 
This parcel is the subject of the Site Plan No. 820100050 for EZ Storage Burtonsville Industrial 
Park, which was approved by the Planning Board on May 13, 2010 for a 147,142 SF storage 
facility. 

Figure 1: Vicinity Map 
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Site Analysis 

The subject property is a combination of four parcels (844, 845, 884, and 900 of Tax Map KS62) 
totaling 1.54 acres. Access to the triangular-shaped property is from two existing curb cuts along 
the service lane that connects with Star Pointe Lane. One curb cut accesses an asphalt parking lot 
for a sales trailer and additional gravel parking areas. The second entrance leads to a gravel drive 
and a gravel storage yard, existing block building and a gravel parking area. The site is relatively 
flat and slopes down from north to south. The site has no forest on site and is almost entirely 
impervious. No streams, wetlands, or floodplains are located on the property.  

Figure 2: Aerial Photo with approximate site boundary outlined in red 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Previous Approvals 

There are no previous approvals for this site. 

Proposal 

The Applicant proposes to consolidate four separate parcels into one parcel with a total site area 
of 67,058 square feet or 1.54 acres. The project proposes a 3-story mix-use building with 8,431 
square feet of retail/restaurant space at street level, of which 2,067 square feet is non-leasable 
area, and 16,808 square feet of general office in the second and third floors. An outdoor seating 
area with tables and chairs in the front of the building complements the uses proposed. 

Figure 3: Illustrative Plan 
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Access is proposed via a driveway from an existing Maryland State Highway Administration 
(MDSHA) service road in the Sandy Spring Road (MD 198) right-of-way. Pedestrians are 
directed into the site from MD 198 via a sidewalk and crosswalk that ties to the sidewalk system 
along the perimeter of the building. The proposal includes an 84-space parking lot with planted 
islands. 

An additional driveway that will access the site from the future extension of Dino Drive when 
that extension is constructed has been coordinated with the adjoining EZ Storage property. Dino 
Drive will eventually provide public road access for 10 properties in the Burtonsville Industrial 
Area; however, not all properties have entered into a participation agreement that would 
eventually cause the extension of the public road. 

The location of the building is set back proportionately with the other buildings facing MD 198 
and it will also be oriented toward the future Dino Drive.  The prominence of the building along 
with its proposed retail and restaurant uses will be a welcome addition to an existing industrial 
area. 

Figure 4: East (front) Elevation 

Figure 5: West (rear) Elevation 
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Figure 6: North Elevation (as viewed from MD 198) 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

The Applicant has met all proper signage, noticing, and pre-submission meeting requirements.  
Staff has received correspondence on this matter from a community resident who expressed 
concerns about the proposed building location being different from earlier versions as presented 
to his community. Staff responded that the new location is still in conformance with the Fairland 
Master Plan, and results in a better and more efficient layout for this site [Appendix B].  

Staff received complaints from the community and county agencies on alleged violations on the 
subject site [Appendix B]. The alleged violations consisted of illegal waste disposal, mosquito 
breeding, waste oil contamination and improper storage of waste oil. On May 13, 2010, 
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) issued a Civil Citation, a 
Notice of Violation and notified the Environmental Crimes Unit with the State of Maryland 
Department of the Environment. Currently, the Applicant is working with MCDPS to obtain a 
sediment control permit for the removal of illegally dumped material. As part of this permit, the 
Applicant will be installing sediment controls, stabilizing the site and then removing the illegal 
fill, which will be taken to an authorized site.  

Written notice of the plan submittal and the public hearing date was also given by the Applicant 
and Staff.  As of the date of this report, one letter was received in response to the notice.  Mr. 
William Kominers of Holland & Knight wrote on behalf of his client, Burtonsville Self Storage, 
LLC, regarding an existing road club agreement for Dino Drive.  The road club agreement 
obligates property owners in the vicinity of the proposed road to make certain improvements to 
the road and sets forth a mechanism for cost sharing.  Mr. Kominers’s letter recommended that 
the Planning Board include a condition pertaining to the Dino Drive agreement [Appendix B], 
and the staff recommendation includes a substantially similar condition. 
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SECTION 2: PRELIMINARY PLAN REVIEW 

Figure 7: Preliminary Plan 

ANAYSIS AND FINDINGS 

Conformance with the Master Plan

The Fairland Master Plan identifies an area that includes the subject property as Area 19, in the 
Burtonsville Industrial Area.  One of the stated goals for the Burtonsville Industrial area is to 
develop a diversity of uses to serve and support the businesses, employees, and residents of the 
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area.  The preliminary plan is in substantial conformance with the Master Plan in that it proposes  
a mixed-use building providing office-based employment and service retail and a restaurant that 
will meet the needs of area employees.  In addition, the preliminary plan proposes a site that can 
be oriented towards the future extension of Dino Drive, as recommended by the Master Plan.  
The site is designed so that access can be provided from Dino Drive after it is extended.  

Adequate Public Facilities Review 

Roads and Transportation Facilities

Access is proposed via a driveway from an existing service road in the Sandy Spring Road (MD 
198) right-of-way.  An additional driveway is proposed at the southern tip of the property to 
access the site from a future extension of Dino Drive.  This additional driveway is not proposed 
to be constructed with the project but rather would be constructed in the future when the 
extension of Dino Drive is constructed.  The staff recommendation includes a condition that 
requires construction of the driveway and closure of the proposed driveway to MD 198 if the 
Maryland State Highway Administration (MDSHA) closes site access to the existing service 
drive after the completed Dino Drive is opened to public traffic.  This driveway will be provided 
in coordination with anticipated future development on an adjacent property, and will traverse a 
portion of the adjacent property.  Pedestrian access will be provided by sidewalks within the 
right-of-way that contain Sandy Spring Road and the service road.  Proposed vehicle and 
pedestrian access for the subdivision will be safe and adequate with the proposed public 
improvements. 

A road club agreement exists between several area property owners for construction of Dino 
Drive.  One segment of the street was constructed in 2004 pursuant to approval of an earlier 
development project (Burtonsville Self Storage).  Approval of a preliminary plan for this project 
would subject the Applicant to the terms of the road club agreement, including payment of a pro-
rata share of road construction costs. 

A traffic study dated March 25, 2010, was submitted for the preliminary plan for adequate public 
facilities (APF) review purposes because the development proposed on the subject property was 
estimated to generate 30 or more total weekday peak-hour trips during the typical morning (6:30 
a.m. – 9:30 a.m.) and evening (4:00 p.m. – 7:00 p.m.) peak periods.  

The traffic study, using Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation (8th Edition)
trip generation rates for sit-down restaurants and M-NCPPC Local Area Transportation Review 
(LATR)/Policy Area Mobility Review (PAMR) Guidelines trip generation rates for office and 
retail uses, estimated that the proposed development will generate 35 weekday peak-hour trips 
during the morning peak period and 87 weekday peak-hour trips during the evening peak period.  
After accounting for pass-by trips, the proposed development will generate 33 new peak-hour 
trips during the morning peak period and 79 new peak-hour trips during the evening peak period.  
The trip generation summary for the proposed development is presented in Table 1. 
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF SITE TRIP GENERATION 

PROPOSED STAR POINTE PLAZA DEVELOPMENT 

Morning Peak-Hour Evening Peak-Hour Trip 
Generation In Out Total In Out Total 

       
18,879 SF Office  23 3 26 7 35 42 
3260 SF Sit-down Restaurant 2 1 3 16 8 24 
3,100 SF Retail       
  New (60 percent) 2 2 4 7 6 13 
  Pass-by (40 percent) 1 1 2 4 4 8 
  Total 3 3 6 11 10 21 
       
Total “New” 27 6 33 30 49 79 
Total “Pass-by” 1 1 2 4 4 8 

      

      
Total Trips 28 7 35 34 53 87 

       

Source: Star Pointe Plaza Traffic Impact Study. Street Traffic Studies, Ltd. March 25, 2010. 

Local Area Transportation Review

A summary of the capacity/Critical Lane Volume (CLV) analysis results for the intersections 
included in the traffic study for the weekday morning and afternoon peak-hours is provided in 
Table 2. 

TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF CAPACITY CALCULATIONS (CLV) 
PROPOSED STAR POINTE PLAZA DEVELOPMENT 

 Traffic Conditions 

Intersection Existing Background 

Total 
(with site 
access off 
MD 198)

Total 
(with site 
access off 
Dino Dr) 

AM PM AM PM AM PM AM PM 
         
Columbia Pk/Sandy Spring Rd 899 877 940 948 944 959 942 957 
Sandy Spring Rd/Star Pointe Dr 770 936 792 987 799 1037 -- -- 
Sandy Spring Rd/Dino Dr 1,079 1,106 1,129 1,196 1,134 1,205 1,134 1,231 
Sandy Spring Rd/McKnew Rd 1,382 1,252 1,455 1,330 1,459 1,337 1,459 1,337 
         

Source: Star Pointe Plaza Traffic Impact Study. Street Traffic Studies, Ltd. March 25, 2010. 
Note: Congestion Standard for Fairland/White Oak Policy Area: 1,475 

As shown in Table 2, the capacity analysis demonstrates that under Total Traffic (i.e., existing, 
background, and proposed site development combined) Conditions, CLV at the study 
intersections would be below the applicable congestion standard for the Fairland/White Oak 
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Policy Area (1,475 CLV).  This preliminary plan, therefore, satisfies the LATR requirements of 
the APF test. 

Policy Area Mobility Review

To satisfy the Policy Area Mobility Review (PAMR) requirements of the APF test, the 
Fairland/White Oak Policy Area requires mitigation of 45 percent of new peak-hour trips 
generated by a development. 

The site trip generation summary presented in Table 1 for the proposed development shows that 
the development will generate 33 new peak-hour trips during the weekday morning peak period 
and 79 new peak-hour trips during the weekday evening peak period.  With the PAMR 
requirement to mitigate 45% of the new trips, the mitigation requirement for the development is 
15 peak-hour trips during the morning peak period and 36 peak-hour trips during the evening 
peak period.  

The Applicant is proposing to mitigate 36 peak-hour trips by providing the following measures: 

a. Three real-time transit information signs at the Briggs Chaney Road Park and Ride Lot or 
at any other location within the Fairland/White Oak Policy Area that is approved by the 
Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) (to mitigate 30 weekday 
peak-hour trips), and 

b. 1,200 feet of off-site sidewalk or shared-use path at location(s) approved by MCDOT or 
$66,000 to MCDOT (to mitigate 6 weekday peak-hour trips). 

With the above measures, the preliminary plan satisfies the PAMR requirements of the APF test. 

Other Public Facilities and Services

Public facilities and services are available and will be adequate to serve the proposed 
development.  The property will be served by public water and public sewer.  The application 
has been reviewed by the Montgomery County Fire and Rescue Service who has determined that 
the property has appropriate access for fire and rescue vehicles.  Other public facilities and 
services, such as police stations, firehouses, schools, and health services, are operating according 
to the Growth Policy resolution currently in effect and will be adequate to serve the property.  
Electrical, telecommunications, and natural gas services are also available to serve the subject 
property. 

Environment 

The subject property has no existing forest, streams, wetlands, floodplains, or environmental 
buffers.  Existing conditions include a frame building and gravel and asphalt surfaces.  There is a 
very small area of tree cover at the southern tip of the site.  A 24-inch green ash lies within this 
tree stand. 



Page 12

The preliminary plan is subject to the County Forest Conservation Law (Chapter 22A of the 
Montgomery County Code).  There is a 0.25 acre afforestation requirement for the project.  The 
Applicant proposes to meet the afforestation requirement with the planting of native landscape 
trees in the proposed parking lot.  Section 22A-12(d)(2) allows afforestation to be met by the use 
of tree cover under certain conditions: 

“Afforestation should be accomplished by the planting of forest cover.  However, 
if the Applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Planning Board or 
Planning Director, as the case may be, that afforestation using forest cover is 
inappropriate for a site because of its location in an urban setting, redevelopment 
context, high-density residential, commercial, industrial, planned unit 
development, or institutional area (as defined in Section 22A-3), or similar reason, 
afforestation requirements may be satisfied by tree cover.” 

The use of tree cover to meet the afforestation requirement for this project is acceptable and is 
consistent with the circumstances identified in Section 22A-12(d)(2).  The Applicant proposes 
the construction of a commercial building with surface parking in an industrial zone.  In addition, 
there is no environmentally-sensitive area on the site that could be planted. 

The Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) Stormwater 
Management Section approved the stormwater management concept on May 24, 2010.  The 
stormwater management concept consists of the use of environmental site design (ESD) credits 
to the extent practicable.  The ESD elements include green roof, dry wells, and pervious paving.  
Because the ESD credits do not provide for the entire target treatment volume, a structural sand 
filter is proposed to provide treatment for the remainder of the required amount. 

Compliance with the Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance 

This application has been reviewed for compliance with the Montgomery County Code, Chapter 
50, the Subdivision Regulations.  The application meets all applicable sections.  The proposed lot 
size, width, shape and orientation are appropriate for the location of the subdivision.   

The lot was reviewed for compliance with the dimensional requirements for the I-1 and 
Burtonsville Employment Area Overlay zones as specified in the Zoning Ordinance.  The lot as 
proposed will meet all the dimensional requirements for area, frontage, width, and setbacks in 
those zones.  A summary of this review is included in Table 3 below.  The application has been 
reviewed by other applicable county agencies, all of whom have recommended approval of the 
plan. 
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Table 3:  Preliminary Plan Data Table and Checklist 

Plan Name:  Star Pointe Plaza 
Plan Number:  120090130 
Zoning:  I-1, Burtonsville Employment Area Overlay 
# of Lots:  1 
# of Outlots:  N/a 
Dev. Type:  Commercial 

PLAN DATA Zoning Ordinance 
Development 

Standard 

Proposed for 
Approval by the 
Preliminary Plan 

Verified Date 

Minimum Lot Area Not specified 1.54 ac. minimum  6/4/10 

Lot Width Not specified 300 ft. minimum  6/4/10 

Lot Frontage Not specified 300 ft. minimum 

Setbacks     

Front 0 ft. Min. Must meet minimum
1

 6/4/10 

Side 0 ft. Min. Must meet minimum
1

 6/4/10 

Rear 0 ft. Min. Must meet minimum
1

 6/4/10 

Height 42 ft. Max. 
May not exceed 

maximum1
 6/4/10 

Max Comm’l s.f.  
per Zoning  

Not specified 23,168 
 6/4/10 

Green Area 10% 46.9%  6/4/10 

MPDUs N/a   6/4/10 

TDRs N/a   6/4/10 

Site Plan Req’d? Yes   6/4/10 
FINDINGS 
SUBDIVISION
Lot frontage on Public Street Yes  6/4/10 

Road dedication and frontage improvements Yes Agency letter 2/23/10 

Environmental Guidelines N/a Staff memo 4/12/10 

Forest Conservation Yes Staff memo 4/12/10 

Master Plan Compliance Yes Staff memo 12/30/09 

ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES
Stormwater Management Yes Agency letter 5/24/10 

Water and Sewer (WSSC)  Yes 
Agency

comments 
1/26/09 

10-yr Water and Sewer Plan Compliance Yes 
Agency

comments 
1/26/09 

Well and Septic N/a Agency letter 1/26/09 

Local Area Traffic Review N/a Staff memo 5/20/10 

Policy Area Mobility Review Yes Staff memo 5/20/10 

Transportation Management Agreement No Staff memo 5/20/10 

School Cluster in Moratorium? No  6/4/10 

School Facilities Payment  No  6/4/10 

Fire and Rescue Yes Agency letter 12/17/09 

1
  As determined at site plan approval. 
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PRELIMINARY PLAN RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 

The application meets all requirements established in the Subdivision Regulations and the 
Zoning Ordinance and complies with the recommendations of the Fairland Master Plan. 
Therefore, Staff recommends approval of Preliminary Plan 120090130 subject to the following 
conditions: 

1) Approval under this preliminary plan is limited to one lot for 3,100 square feet of 
retail use, 3,260 square feet of restaurant use, and 16,808 square feet of general office 
use. 

2) The Applicant must comply with the conditions of approval for the preliminary forest 
conservation plan.  The Applicant must satisfy all conditions prior to recording of 
plat(s) or Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) issuance 
of sediment and erosion control permits, as applicable. 

3) The Applicant, to satisfy the Policy Area Mobility Review (PAMR) requirements of 
the APF test, must mitigate 36 weekday peak-hour trips by providing for the 
following measures prior to the release of the first building permit for the subject 
development: 
a. Three real-time transit information signs at the Briggs Chaney Road Park and 

Ride Lot or at any other location within the Fairland/White Oak Policy Area that 
is approved by the Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) 
(to mitigate 30 weekday peak-hour trips). 

b. 1,200 feet of off-site sidewalk or shared-use path at location(s) approved by 
MCDOT or payment of $66,000 to MCDOT (to mitigate 6 weekday peak-hour 
trips). 

4) The Applicant must participate on a pro-rata share basis in the funding and 
construction of future Dino Drive as a participant in the Dino Drive Road Club per 
the terms of the June 15, 2000, New Dino Drive Road Participation Agreement as 
applicable to the subject property.  If applicable, the Applicant, must also participate 
on a pro-rata share basis in any subsequent road club agreements to fund and 
construct the un-built sections of Dino Drive.  This requirement must be noted on the 
record plat. 

5) The Applicant, in coordination with Burtonsville Land LLLP (a.k.a. EZ Storage/Siena 
Corporation – Burtonsville Industrial Park; Preliminary Plan No. 120070510), must 
construct a site access driveway from Dino Drive in the event that the Maryland State 
Highway Administration (MDSHA) closes site access to the existing service road 
accessing Sandy Spring Road.  At that time, the Applicant must also close the 
proposed temporary driveway to MD 198 via Star Point Drive and the service road 
and relocate the site access to the Dino Drive driveway. 

6) The Applicant must satisfy MCDPS requirements prior to recordation of the plat to 
ensure the construction of offsite sidewalks near the property frontage on Sandy 
Spring Road (MD 198) as shown on the preliminary plan. 

7) The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the MCDPS stormwater 
management approval dated May 24, 2010.  These conditions may be amended by 
MCDPS, provided the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of the 
preliminary plan approval. 
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8) The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the MCDOT letter dated January 
20, 2010.  These conditions may be amended by MCDOT, provided the amendments 
do not conflict with other conditions of the preliminary plan approval. 

9) The Applicant must satisfy provisions for access and improvements as required by 
MCDOT or MDSHA prior to issuance of access permits. 

10) No clearing, grading or recording of plats prior to certified site plan approval. 
11) Final approval of the number and location of the building on-site parking, site 

circulation, and sidewalks will be determined at site plan. 
12) The certified preliminary plan must contain the following note: “Unless specifically 

noted on this plan drawing or in the Planning Board conditions of approval, the 
building footprints, building heights, on-site parking, site circulation, and sidewalks 
shown on the preliminary plan are illustrative.  The final locations of buildings, 
structures and hardscape will be determined during the site plan process.  Please refer 
to the zoning data table for development standards such as setbacks, building 
restriction lines, building height, and lot coverage for each lot.  Other limitations for 
site development may also be included in the conditions of the Planning Board’s 
approval.” 

13) The record plat must show necessary easements. 
14) The Adequate Public Facility (APF) review for the preliminary plan will remain valid 

for eighty-five (85) months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board resolution. 

SECTION 3:  SITE PLAN REVIEW

Development Standards 

The subject site is zoned I-1 and falls within the Burtonsville Employment Area Overlay Zone of 
the Fairland Master Plan. The purpose of the I-1 Zone is to provide suitable sites for light 
industrial uses generally involving small to medium scale industrial activities. The purpose of the 
overlay zone is to develop a compatible mix of office, commercial, light industrial, and non-
residential uses within a designated employment area; and to allow a limited amount of retail and 
service uses that will primarily serve the employees of the industrial area. The I-1 Zone allows 
the proposed office and retail uses, and the Overlay Zone allows the proposed restaurant uses.  
The proposed development meets the purpose and requirements of the zone as detailed in the 
Findings section of this report. 

The following data table indicates the proposed development’s compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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Project Data Table for the I-1 Zone and Burtonsville Employment Area Overlay Zone 

Development Standard  Permitted/Required Proposed for Approval & 
Binding on the Applicant 

Gross Tract Area (GTA)
(square feet/acres) 

n/a 67,058 SF 
(1.54 acres) 

Net Lot Area (square feet/acres) n/a 67,058 SF 
(1.54 acres) 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) & FAR
- Retail/restaurant
- General office
Total

n/a 
n/a 

       8,431 SF (a) (0.126 FAR) 
+   16,808 SF    (0.251 FAR) 
     25,239 SF 

Max. Cumulative retail/commercial 
uses in Overlay Zone (SF) 

50,000 SF (b) 24,031 (c)

Max. Building Height (feet) 59-C-5.3 

- In stories 
- In feet 

3
42

3
42

Min. Building Setbacks (feet) 

- Major highway  
- Other property lines  

(Sec. 59-C-18.142(b)(1)) 
- West 
- South  
- East  

100 (d)

0
100 (e)

13
287
104

   
Min. Parking Setbacks (feet) 

- Major highway  
- Other property lines  

(Sec. 59-C-18.142(b)(1)) 
- West 
- East  

100

0
0

100

12
10

Parking Lot Internal Landscape  
(% of surface pkg facility) 

5 (1,740 SF) 6.8 (2,357 SF) 

Min. Green Area (% of GTA) 
59-C-5.32

10
(6,706 SF) 

46.9
(31,477 SF) 

Total Parking Spaces 
- Office (16,808 SF) 
- Retail (3,100 SF) 
- Restaurant, patron internal (1,927 SF) 
- Restaurant, patron external (210 SF) 
- Restaurant, non-patron area (1,333 SF) 

116 (84) (f)

48.7 (@ 2.9 sp/1000 SF) 
15.5 (@ 5 sp/1000 SF) 
48.2 (@25 sp/1000 SF) 
3.2 (@15 sp/1000 SF) 
0 (@0 sp/1000 SF) 

84 (f)

Handicap Spaces 4 4 
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Bicycle spaces (59-E-2.3(a)) 
(@ 1 bike space/20 vehicle spaces) 

5
(84 vehicle sp/20) 

5

Motorcycle spaces (59-E-2.3(d)) 
(@2% x total vehicle spaces) 

2
(2% x 84 vehicle sp) 

2

(a)   Includes 2,071 SF of non-leasable area (lobby, elevator, common area). 
(b)  Maximum cumulative square footage of retail commercial uses permitted in the overlay zone per Sec 59-C-
18.142(b)(3)(B). 
(c)  The total of 24,031 SF of cumulative retail/commercial uses in the Overlay Zone consists of the proposed 8,431 
SF and the existing 15,600 SF of retail in one property (i.e. Zimmerman’s hardware). 
(d)  The Fairland Master Plan recommends that buildings in the Burtonsville Industrial Area be set back from Sandy 
Spring Road (MD 198) by an unspecified distance.  In practice, the distance applied to other approved buildings in 
the area has been 100 feet.   
(e)  As measured from the edge of the original right-of-way of MD 198, not including the service road, which is 
intended to be temporary and did not exist at the time that the Fairland Master Plan was adopted. 
(f)

  Per Section 59-E-3.1, this application qualifies for a mixed-use parking credit schedule as calculated in the table 

below:

 Weekday Weekend Nighttime 
Land use (min. pkg. 
Required) 

Daytime 
(6am-6pm) 

Evening 
(6pm-midnight) 

Daytime 
(6am-6pm) 

Evening 
(6pm-midnight) 

(midnight-
6am) 

Office (48.7) (100%)       48.7 10%             4.9 10%             4.9 5%               2.4 5%            2.4 

General Retail (15.5) (60%)           9.3 90%           14.0 100%         15.5 70%           10.9 5%            0.8 

Restaurant (51.4) (50%)         25.7 100%         51.4 100%         51.4 100%         51.4 10%          5.1 

All other uses (0)      

Total (116) *84 70 72 65 9 

* The parking requirement for this mixed use building is 84 spaces. 

FINDINGS 

1. The site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements of a development plan or 
diagrammatic plan, and all binding elements of a schematic development plan, certified 
by the Hearing Examiner under Section 59-D-1.64, or is consistent with an approved 
project plan for the optional method of development, if required, unless the Planning 
Board expressly modifies any element of the project plan.   

Neither a development plan, diagrammatic plan, schematic development plan, nor a 
project plan were required for the subject site. 

2. The Site Plan meets all of the requirements of the zone in which it is located, and where 
applicable conforms to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56.   

As the project data table on page 16 indicates, the Site Plan meets all of the requirements 
and development standards of the I-1 Zone and Burtonsville Employment Area Overlay 
Zone.  With respect to building height, setbacks, and density the proposed development is 
under all the maximum standards allowed.  With respect to green space the proposed 
development provides approximately 47 percent allowing for a greater amount of 
permeable surface and landscaped open space. 
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3. The locations of buildings and structures, open spaces, landscaping, recreation facilities, 
and pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems are adequate, safe, and efficient. 

a. Locations of buildings and structures
The proposed 3-story building consists of retail and restaurant uses at street level and 
general office space above. The building is oriented north–south on the site and 
designed in such a way that it will accommodate access from either the existing 
service road in the Sandy Spring Road (MD 198) right-of-way or from the future 
Dino Drive extended as recommended by the Fairland Master Plan. The building is 
set back 100 feet from Sandy Spring Road, which is consistent with other approved 
building locations along this major highway. The proposal includes a monumental 
sign with a height of 7 feet and width of 9 feet which will be located on the northern 
side of the site along the service road. The location of the proposed building and 
structures is safe, adequate and efficient. 

Figure 8: Proposed sign elevation 

b. Open Spaces
The main open space is located between the building and the access road. This 
landscaped area will serve as a foreground to the building, as viewed from MD 198, 
and will provide outdoor seating that complements the uses proposed for the building. 
The open spaces provided are safe, adequate, and efficient. 

c. Landscaping and Lighting
The landscaping creates a traditional foundation planting area for the building, meets 
the internal landscaping requirement for the parking facility, and adds scale to the 
building as viewed from MD 198. The plant material proposed consists of 
groundcover, a mix of evergreen shrubs, and shade trees. The lighting plan consists 
of wall-mounted light fixtures on all four sides of the building, and pole-mounted 
light fixtures with a pole height of approximately 20 feet located on the perimeter of 
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the parking areas. Interior lighting will create enough visibility to provide safety but 
not so much as to cause glare on the adjacent roads or properties. The landscape and 
lighting is safe, adequate and efficient. 

d. Recreation Facilities
No recreation facilities are required for this site plan because this is not a residential 
development.   

e. Pedestrian and Vehicular Circulation Systems
Access is proposed via a driveway from an existing service road in the Sandy Spring 
Road (MD 198) right-of-way.  An alternative driveway is shown that will access the 
site from the future Dino Drive extended when it is constructed, as recommended by 
the Fairland Master Plan. When Dino Drive is constructed, the current access from 
the service road may be eliminated and the southern access may be the primary or 
only entry.  The parking area with a total of 84 parking spaces allows for safe 
circulation and efficiently accommodates planting islands to offset the expanse of 
impervious areas. Pedestrian access to the site is improved via a sidewalk connection 
to the sidewalk system along MD 198 and a future sidewalk connecting to Dino 
Drive. The pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems are safe, adequate, and 
efficient. 

4. Each structure and use is compatible with other uses and other site plans and with 
existing and proposed adjacent development. 

The proposed mixed-use building is compatible with surrounding uses, including the 
approved self-storage building (Site Plan No. 820100050) located immediately west of the 
site and the industrial and commercial buildings east of the site. The proposed building 
height at 42 feet is very similar to the approved height of 45 feet for the self-storage 
building. Both buildings will be 3-stories in height, but the footprint of the proposed 
building is about one third the size of the approved building. The proposal maximizes the 
height allowed in the I-1 zone; however, the surrounding properties could have heights up 
to 100 feet which is the maximum allowed in the I-3 zone. The building itself is located 
such that it will not adversely impact existing or proposed adjacent uses. The building will 
have limited visibility because of its orientation and setback. The monumental sign is 
compatible with other signs and structures. The dimensions and character of the sign are 
comparable to the approved sign at ezStorage and the existing sign at Extra Space. 

5. The Site Plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest 
conservation, including the variance provisions to permit clearing of specimen trees, and 
the requirements of Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection, and any other 
applicable law. 

The Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD # 420080640) was 
approved on November 28, 2007. The subject site has no existing forest, streams, 
wetlands, floodplains, or environmental buffers.  This project has an overall afforestation 
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requirement of 0.25 acres. The Applicant proposes to meet the afforestation requirement 
with the planting of 17 native landscape trees in the proposed parking lot.   

This plan does not propose to remove any trees or vegetation that would necessitate a 
variance request. Therefore no waiver of any of the provisions of Chapter 22A, Forest 
Conservation Law, is required. 

The Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) Stormwater 
Management Section approved the stormwater management concept on May 24, 2010.  
The stormwater management concept consists of the use of environmental site design 
(ESD) credits to the extent practicable.  The ESD elements include green roof, dry wells, 
and pervious paving.  Because the ESD credits do not provide for the entire target 
treatment volume, a structural sand filter is proposed to provide treatment for the 
remainder of the required amount. 

RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends approval of Site Plan No. 820100020, Star Pointe Plaza, for a 25,239 square 
foot, three-story commercial building consisting of general office space, retail and restaurant on 
1.54 acres. All site development elements as shown on the site, landscape, and lighting plans 
stamped by the M-NCPPC on December 16, 2009, and February 25, 2010, are required except as 
modified by the following conditions: 

1. Preliminary Plan Conformance
The proposed development must comply with the conditions of approval for Preliminary 
Plan No. 120090130. 

2. Forest Conservation
The Applicant must conform with the conditions of approval as stated in the Environmental 
Planning memorandum dated May 17, 2010 [Appendix A], unless otherwise amended by 
the M-NCPPC Environmental Planning Division provided that it does not conflict with any 
other conditions of approval. 

3. Pedestrian Circulation
a. Provide lead-in sidewalks, internal sidewalks, and a crosswalk on the northern portion of 

the site, as shown on the preliminary plan. 
b. Provide a lead-in sidewalk from Dino Drive into the subject site in coordination with the 

construction of Dino Drive extended. 
c. Extend the sidewalk along the northern property boundary in order to connect with the 

sidewalk system on the adjacent property to the west, Site Plan No. 820100050, EZ 
Storage Burtonsville Industrial Park.  
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4. Landscaping
a. Revise the landscape plan to show additional native trees along the perimeter of the 

surface parking lot consistent with the Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan received by 
MNCPPC on February 22, 2010. 

b. The Applicant must provide at least four (4) shade trees along the western perimeter of 
the surface parking lot in addition to the 17 trees being provided in the parking lot to 
meet the afforestation requirement.  

5. Lighting
a. The lighting distribution and photometric plan with summary report and tabulations must 

conform to IESNA standards for commercial development.   
b. All onsite down-light fixtures must be full cut-off fixtures. 
c. Deflectors shall be installed on all fixtures causing potential glare or excess illumination, 

specifically on the perimeter fixtures abutting the adjacent residential properties. 
d. Illumination levels shall not exceed 0.5 footcandles (fc) at any property line abutting 

county roads. 
e. The height of the light poles shall not exceed 20 feet including the mounting base. 

6. Performance Bond and Agreement
The Applicant shall provide a surety (performance bond) in accordance with Section 59-D-
3.5(d) of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance with the following provisions: 
a. The amount of the surety shall include plant material, on-site lighting, special paving, and 

site furniture within the development. Surety to be posted prior to issuance of first 
building permit and shall be tied to the development program. 

b. Provide a cost estimate of the above materials and facilities, which will establish the 
initial bond amount.  

c. Completion of plantings to be followed by inspection and bond reduction. Inspection 
approval starts the 1 year maintenance period and bond release occurs at the expiration of 
the one year maintenance period.  

d. Provide a Site Plan Surety & Maintenance Agreement for the above materials and 
facilities that outlines the responsibilities of the respective parties and incorporates the 
cost estimate.  Agreement to be executed prior to issuance of the first building permit. 

7. Site Design
a. Enlarge outdoor plaza area along the northern façade of the building to a minimum of 

400 square feet. 
b. The exterior architectural character, proportion, materials, and articulation must be 

substantially similar to the schematic elevations shown on Sheets A1.1 and A2.1 of the 
submitted architectural drawings dated May 27, 2010, as determined by M-NCPPC 
Development Review and Urban Design staff. 

c. Provide five (5) inverted-U bike racks at the main entrance of the building with 2.5 feet 
minimum distance between the racks. 

8. LEED Certification
The Applicant must achieve a LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) 
Certified Rating Certification at a minimum.  The Applicant must make good faith efforts to 
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achieve a LEED Silver rating.  Before the issuance of any use and occupancy certificate, the 
Applicant must inform M-NCPPC Staff of the LEED Certification Level for which they are 
applying.  If this level is less than a Silver rating, before the issuance of the final use and 
occupancy certificate, the Applicant must provide to Staff a written report from the 
Applicant’s LEED consultant that analyzes the feasibility of achieving a LEED-Silver rating, 
and that includes an affidavit from a LEED-Accredited Professional identifying the minimum 
additional improvements and associated costs required to achieve the LEED Silver rating.  
Submission of this report, which is for public-record purposes only, constitutes compliance 
with this condition. 

9. Stormwater Management
The development is subject to Stormwater Management Concept approval conditions dated 
May 24, 2010, unless otherwise amended and approved by the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services [Appendix A]. 

10. Development Program
The Applicant must construct the proposed development in accordance with the 
Development Program that will be reviewed and approved by M-NCPPC Staff prior to 
approval of the Certified Site Plan. The Development Program shall include a phasing 
schedule as follows: 
a. On-site landscaping and lighting must be installed within six months after the issuance of 

the use and occupancy permit.   
b. On-site amenities including, but not limited to, sidewalks, seating areas, and bicycle 

facilities must be installed prior to release of any use and occupancy permit. 
c. Clearing and grading must correspond to the construction phasing to minimize soil 

erosion and must not occur prior to approval of the Final Forest Conservation Plan, 
Sediment Control Plan, and M-NCPPC inspection and approval of all tree-save areas and 
protection devices. 

d. The development program must provide phasing of dedications, stormwater management, 
sediment and erosion control, afforestation, trip mitigation, and other features. 

11. Certified Site Plan
Prior to Certified Site Plan approval the following revisions shall be included and/or 
information provided, subject to Staff review and approval: 
a. Include the final forest conservation approval, stormwater management concept approval, 

development program, inspection schedule, and site plan resolution on the approval or 
cover sheet. 

b. Add a note to the site plan stating that “M-NCPPC Staff must inspect all tree-save areas 
and protection devices prior to clearing and grading”. 

c. Modify data table to reflect all development standards enumerated in the Staff report. 
d. Ensure consistency off all details and layout between site plan, landscape plan, and 

lighting plan. 
e. Show light fixtures on landscape plan for reference only. 
f. Show location of monumental sign on the Dino Drive side of the development on the site 

plan. 
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g. Provide details of the proposed benches, trash receptacles, tables and chairs, and list 
quantities. 

h. Include exterior building elevations in the certified site plan. 
i. Label materials in the building elevations. 
j. Shade trees must be 2 ½ - 3 ½ -inch minimum caliper. 

APPENDICES 

A. Reviewing Agency Approvals  
B. Correspondence 
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Pereira, Sandra

From: Oconnor, Kristin
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2010 1:00 PM
To: Kronenberg, Robert
Cc: Pereira, Sandra
Subject: FW: Possible violations, many resident complaints
Attachments: Kushuwaha property 198.pdf

Is this Star Pointe Plaza?

From: Crisostomo, Chuck [mailto:Charles.Crisostomo@montgomerycountymd.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2010 12:05 PM 
To: Oconnor, Kristin 
Subject: FW: Possible violations, many resident complaints 

Hi Kristin,

I have just sent this request for inspectors from our Environmental section to look at the Kushuwaha property on 198. As 
you can see from the attached pictures, it is quite a mess. Could you please let me know what the progress is, if any, on 
the office building project for this lot?

Thanks

Charles P. Crisostomo
Assistant Director
Eastern Montgomery Regional Center
3300 Briggs Chaney Road, Silver Spring 
240 777-8416
240 832-4160 cell

-----Original Message----- 
From: Crisostomo, Chuck  
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2010 1:52 PM 
To: Ahluwalia, Uma; Hoyt, Bob 
Cc: Nurmi, Joy 
Subject: Possible violations, many resident complaints

Uma and Bob, 

After receiving numerous complaints about this property, I decided to try and document as much as possible. The 
attached pictures are what I could visibly see, which appear to be violations with waste disposal, mosquito breeding, 
waste oil contamination and improper storage of waste oil. More dirt and debris piles are accumulating each day. I am not 
sure if a permit exists for such fill, but would appreciate if this could be pursued as well.

Thank you

Chuck
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Charles P. Crisostomo
Assistant Director
Eastern Montgomery Regional Center
3300 Briggs Chaney Road, Silver Spring 
240 777-8416
240 832-4160 cell
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Pereira, Sandra

From: bob sylwester [bobsylwester@erols.com]
Sent: Saturday, May 22, 2010 6:03 PM
To: Woodhouse, Thomas
Cc: Pereira, Sandra; Oconnor, Kristin; Crisostomo, Chuck; Sara & Bob Sylwester; Nurmi, Joy; 

dbwilliams@mde.state.md.us
Subject: Re: More dumping, 4101 Sandy Spring Rd.
Attachments: 3.west.trash.jpg; 5.west.boxspring.jpg; 7.south.erosion.shovel.jpg; 11.concrete.brick.jpg; 

13.behind.bldg.trash.jpg; 15.concrete.wire.jpg; 8.sw.corner.trash.jpg

Mr. Woodhouse

I appreciate your diligent in the cleanup of 4011 4019 Sandy Spring Road and I am anxious to
know the result of your site visit on 25 May.
Attached are 7 of the 20 photos I took today which show some areas which I believe need
immediate attention and cleanup. I think there are 70 90 large dump truck loads on the
site. Notes on photos:

3. Taken from west side (ezStorage property); trash pushed over the
side from above.

5. Also from west side, boxspring was pushed over the side. (I have
other photos showing old tires and a water heater on the bank).

7. Taken from south side,(rotate photo 90 deg.) It shows erosion;
my shovel is in the gully to indicate depth.
This runoff flows into the headwaters of Little Paint Branch,
several hundred yards downhill from this site. There is no
physical barrer stopping the erosion !

11. A mixture of concrete of brick trash.
13. Trash behind cinderblock building, over the edge is the ezStorage

property.
15. Wire mixed with trash.
8. Southwest corner of property, trash was pushed here.

I am not convinced the oil on the site which Dan McCann of the Dept. of Environmental
Protection ordered in March 2009 was every complete, the soil is still oily.

Again, I appreciate your help. I am including MNCPPC on this note since they are planning a
site review within four weeks (pending cleanup).

bob sylwester
4324 Valley Stream Ave.
Burtonsville, MD 20866

Woodhouse, Thomas wrote:
> Mr. Sylwester,
> I have posted a Stop Work order, issued a notice of violation, issued
> a civil citation of Five Hundred dollars, and notified the State of
> Maryland's Department of the Environment. The owner had a wire cable
> across the opening that the dump truck has destroyed. The owner is
> having a fence put across the front of the property. I will be
> meeting on site with Montgomery County's Department of Environmental
> Protection on Tuesday.
> I have included the Department of the Environment in the email.
>
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>
> Tom Woodhouse
>
> Permitting and Code Enforcement Inspector III Department of Permitting
> Services
> 255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
> Rockville, Maryland 20850
> PHONE: 240 777 6300
> CELL: 301 370 3632
> FAX: 240 777 6339
>
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Pereira, Sandra

From: Woodhouse, Thomas [Thomas.Woodhouse@montgomerycountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 01, 2010 11:00 AM
To: Pereira, Sandra
Subject: FW: Star Pointe Plaza
Attachments: Time Line for 4101 Sandy Spring Road.doc

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Sandra,
I am including a time line for the site at 4101 Sandy Spring Road and the adjoining properties.  The owner is obtaining a 
sediment control permit to remove the illegal dirt.  He said the dirt was dumped without permission. There was a cable 
that was damaged to access the site.  He has now installed a chain linked fence to block access.  He will be installing 
sediment controls and stabilizing the site and then remove the illegal fill.  The material has to go to an authorized site. The 
material may not be removed before the Planning Board Hearing.

Thank you,

Tom Woodhouse

Permitting and Code Enforcement Inspector III
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
Rockville, Maryland  20850
PHONE: 240-777-6300  
CELL: 301-370-3632
FAX: 240-777-6339

-----Original Message----- 
From: Etheridge, Mark  
Sent: Tuesday, June 01, 2010 8:27 AM 
To: Woodhouse, Thomas 
Subject: FW: Star Pointe Plaza

Tom – 

FYI.  I will process the SLDA application this morning.

Mark Etheridge, CPESC, CPSWQ
Senior Permitting Services Specialist
Water Resources Section
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2

nd
. Fl.

Rockville, MD  20850
240-777-6338
240-777-6339 fax

-----Original Message----- 
From: Bunnag, Candy [mailto:Candy.Bunnag@mncppc-mc.org]  
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2010 5:00 PM 
To: Etheridge, Mark 
Cc: Braunstein, Neil; Pereira, Sandra; Kronenberg, Robert 
Subject: RE: Star Pointe Plaza

Mark  --  M-NCPPC staff is ok with DPS issuing the SLDA sediment control permit for the removal of illegally dumped 
material.  Candy



Time Line for 4101 Sandy Spring Road. 

5-5 Complaint from the MNCPPC inspector concerning dumping of dirt at 4101 Sandy 
Spring Rd. Posted Stop Work Order concerning illegal dirt dumping on site, started 
research on ownership of properties. 
5-13 Issued Civil Citation, Notice of Violation and notified the Environmental Crimes 
Unit with the State of Maryland Department of the Environment. 
5-25 Met on site with owner and Montgomery County Department of Environmental 
Protection concerning removing trash and waste and discussed installing sediment 
controls and stabilizing dumped dirt piles. 
5-28 Owner of property came into office to apply for a sediment control permit. Detail 
sheets for the silt fence, super silt fence, and stabilized construction entrance were given 
to Vikram Kushawha. 
6-1 The reviewer from the Department of Permitting Services plans to issue the sediment 
control permit today (sediment permit 237962). 

Tom Woodhouse 

Permitting and Code Enforcement Inspector III
Department of Permitting Services 
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor 
Rockville, Maryland  20850 
PHONE: 240-777-6300   
CELL: 301-370-3632 
FAX: 240-777-6339 
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Pereira, Sandra

From: Pereira, Sandra
Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2010 9:35 AM
To: 'bob sylwester'; Oconnor, Kristin
Cc: Crisostomo, Chuck; Nurmi, Joy; Braunstein, Neil
Subject: RE: Star Pointe Plaza

Bob,

The hearing for Star Pointe Plaza is still on the schedule for June 17. We've received all
the approvals needed. Also, we've been in contact with Mr. Woodhouse in regards to the
violations and will include a section in the Staff Report with the status of the corrections.

The notice on the property should not have been removed. I have asked the Applicant to ensure
that the sign is visible or replaced as needed.

Sincerely,

Sandra Pereira
Senior Planner

M NCPPC Montgomery County Planning Department Development Review Division
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910 phone (301) 495 2186 :: fax (301) 495 1306
sandra.pereira@mncppc mc.org

Original Message
From: bob sylwester [mailto:bobsylwester@erols.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2010 7:49 AM
To: Pereira, Sandra; Oconnor, Kristin
Cc: Crisostomo, Chuck; Sara & Bob Sylwester; Nurmi, Joy
Subject: Star Pointe Plaza

Sandra

Can you tell me if the hearing on the Star Pointe Plaza is still on the schedule for 17 June?
Mr. Woodhouse's note on his site visit on 25 June is attached.

Also, the notice on the property of a proposed development was removed some months ago; my
neighbors assumed the project was withdrawn. Should there be a notice on the property?

I will be in Georgia on 17 June but I would like to express my concern about the increased
traffic this project will generate at the Rte. 198/Dino Dr. interchange. The traffic leaving
Star Pointe Plaza heading for Burtonsville will be making U turns at this intersection and
there have already been numerous complaints about residents trying to use this traffic hazard
after they visit the Burtonsville Post office. I will compose a more formal "concern" if I
know there will be a hearing on the 17th.

bob sylwester
4324 valley stream ave.
Burtonsville, MD. 20866

Original Message
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Subject: Meeting on site
Date: Tue, 25 May 2010 16:02:52 0400
From: "Woodhouse, Thomas" <Thomas.Woodhouse@montgomerycountymd.gov>
To: "bob sylwester" <bobsylwester@erols.com>
CC: "McCann, Daniel" <daniel.mccann@montgomerycountymd.gov>

Mr. Sylwester,

You asked for an update concerning today?s meeting.
We met with the owner and he has had a chain link fence constructed to prevent further
dumping.

The issue of trash and waste material is being handled by DEP with Inspector McCann.

The waste piles of dirt will be stabilized and sediment controls installed. The sediment
control permit will take a while to obtain as different agencies get involved.

The dumping hopefully will stop. The dump truck parked on Dino Drive may be the violator.
Someone has to observe the dumping.

Please do not send additional photos as my mailbox is limited. The memory for the photos can
overwhelm my mailbox. If you do have to send photos, please do not send on the weekend on
after work hours.

Also, the lots are laid out at various angles and some of the erosion appears to be on
another lot.

Thank you,
Tom Woodhouse

Permitting and Code Enforcement Inspector III Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850
PHONE: 240 777 6300
CELL: 301 370 3632



























APPENDIX C 
Proposed Preliminary Plan 
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